
                

Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee

Date Wednesday 25 April 2018
Time 2.00 pm
Venue Committee Room 1A, County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

1. Apologies for Absence  
2. Minutes of the meeting held 31 January 2018  (Pages 3 - 8)
3. Declarations of Interest, if any  
4. Quarterly Performance and Operational Report:  (Pages 9 - 16)

Report of the Bereavement Services Manager.
5. Financial Monitoring Report 2017/18 - Provisional Outturn as at 

31/03/2018:  (Pages 17 - 24)
Joint Report of the Corporate Director of Resources / Treasurer to the 
Joint Committee and the Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local 
Services.

6. Risk Register 2017/18 - Update:  (Pages 25 - 32)
Joint Report of the Corporate Director of Resources / Treasurer to the 
Joint Committee and the Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local 
Services.

7. Annual Internal Audit Report 2017/18:  (Pages 33 - 48)
Report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager.

8. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair of the meeting, is of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.  

Laura Renaudon
Clerk to the Joint Committee

County Hall
Durham
17 April 2018



To: The Members of the Central Durham Crematorium Joint 
Committee

Durham County Council: D Bell, D Brown, J Chaplow (Vice-
Chairman), K Corrigan, P Jopling, H Liddle, 
M McGaun, M McKeon, S Quinn, 
J Shuttleworth, J Stephenson and 
K Thompson

Spennymoor Town Council: G Darkes, I Machin and L Maddison 
(Chairman)

Contact: Martin Tindle Tel: 03000 269 713



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

CENTRAL DURHAM CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE

At a Meeting of Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee held in Committee 
Room 1A, County Hall, Durham on Wednesday 31 January 2018 at 2.00 pm

Present:

Councillor L Maddison (Chairman)

Durham County Council:
Councillors D Bell, D Brown, J Chaplow (Vice-Chairman), K Corrigan, P Jopling, 
M McKeon, S Quinn and K Thompson

Spennymoor Town Council:
Town Councillors I Machin

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors H Liddle, M McGaun, 
J Stephenson and G Darkes.

2 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2017 were confirmed as a 
correct record and were signed and initialled by the Chairman.

In relation to items within the minutes, Councillor K Thompson asked as regards the 
list of subcontractors, “senior management” within the Internal Audit Charter 
appendices.  

The Principal Accountant, Ed Thompson noted that list of sub-contractors could be 
circulated.  The Principal Accountant noted that in relation to the risk register, the 
Bereavement Services Manager, Graham Harrison would meet with the Internal 
Auditor, and the Clerk to Spennymoor Town Council could attend those meetings.  
In terms of the internal Audit Charter, the Principal Accountant noted that a 
response had been received from the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud 
Manager, Paul Bradley noting that Internal Audit were responsible and reported 
back to the Joint Committee for their information.  He added that the specific 
Officers mentioned were the Treasurer to the Joint Committee and the Corporate 
Director responsible, and that should there be an issue this would be brought to the 
attention of the Committee. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



The Bereavement Services Manager noted the next heritage weekend would be in 
October, with further information to follow in due course.  Councillor K Thompson 
noted that Spennymoor Town Council held a number of events over the year and 
that it could be beneficial to have a Crematorium and or Bereavement Services 
presence and some of these events.  The Bereavement Services Manager noted 
he could look into this matter.

3 Declarations of Interest 

There were no Declarations of Interest submitted.

4 Quarterly Performance and Operational Report 

The Bereavement Services Manager, Graham Harrison asked Members to note the 
performance figures from 1 September 2017 to 31 December 2017 and the 
comparison to the same period for 2016, highlighting that there was a net decrease 
of 25 cremations year on year.  It was noted there was a total of 734 for the 3 
month period with the September to December profile breakdown showing 209 from 
Durham, 29 from Spennymoor and 496 from outside of the area.  It was added that 
while the overall number of cremations was lower for the period, it was forecast that 
the budgeted number of 2,200 for the whole financial year would be exceeded.

Members were asked to note that the number of memorials sold had increased in 
comparison to the same period the previous year, however, revenue was £1,266 
less than the comparable period last year. 

The Bereavement Services Manager explained that currently there was no wifi 
connectivity at the Crematorium and explained that there had been several 
requests from members of the public and funeral directors and clergy to have this 
facility.  It was added that installing wifi would also bring the Crematorium in line 
with other Council buildings.  Members noted the cost would be approximately 
£2,750 and were asked if they wished for wifi to be installed, to be accommodated 
from within existing budget provision.

The Joint Committee noted that cleaning at the Crematorium was provided by 
Durham County Council’s facilities management team via a Service Level 
Agreement (SLA) and was due to expire on 31 March 2018.  Members were 
referred to a revised SLA for April 2018 to March 2020, noting a 10.3% increase on 
the recharges levied in 2017/18.  The Bereavement Services Manager noted that a 
high quality service had been provided and that the costs included all labour and 
materials required to carry out the cleaning activities.

Councillors were asked to recall that at the September meeting it had been noted 
that for the sixth year running the Crematorium, in a joint bid with the South Road 
Cemetery, had achieved the Green Flag Award.  It was added that an application 
would be submitted for the 2018 Award and progress would be reported back to the 
Joint Committee. 

Page 4



In respect of the Recycling of Metals Scheme, Councillors noted a cheque in the 
sum of £5,000 had been received from the Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium 
Management for the North East of England Children’s Cancer Research Fund.  It 
was added that arrangements had been made for the Chairman to present the 
cheque and a photograph of the presentation was included in the report at 
Appendix 4.

The Bereavement Services Manager noted that for the seventh year running it had 
been agreed for St. Cuthbert’s Hospice to provide a Christmas tree and baubles at 
the Crematorium, a facility to allow visitors to leave a personal message and place 
in on to the tree.  It was noted that this had proved to be very popular again, with a 
substantial amount raised for the charity.

Councillor K Thompson noted that as regards wifi provision he felt that the 
Crematorium should not fall behind and for the relative small cost it should be 
installed.  He asked as regards the 10.3% increase in relation to the cleaning SLA 
noting it seemed a large increase.  The Principal Accountant stated that the recent 
pay award had increased the staffing budget by around 7.5-8% for low paid staff 
and that the 10.3% increase covered two years from the commencement of the 
current SLA.

The Chairman noted the information relating to the Green Flag Award and that this 
was very good promotion for the Crematorium, with costs being covered within 
existing budgets.  The Chairman added that the charities that received cheques 
from the recycling of metals scheme had been very grateful for the support and 
noted that she felt the Christmas tree placed by St. Cuthbert’s Hospice could be 
promoted more.  The Chairman concluded by noting that looking at the breakdown 
of cremations by area that 15% came from outside of the area and that this was 
encouraging.

Resolved:

(i) That the current performance of the Crematorium be noted.
(ii) That wifi connectivity be installed at the Crematorium.
(iii) That the Service Level Agreement with regards to cleaning be approved.
(iv) That the application for the Green Flag Award for 2018 be noted.
(v) That the distribution of recycling income received to the respective charity be 

noted.
(vi) That the provision of a Christmas tree by St. Cuthbert’s Hospice in 2018 be 

approved and publicised.

Page 5



5 Financial Monitoring Report 2017/18: Position at 31/12/17 with Projected 
Outturn to 31/03/18 

The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director: 
Regeneration and Local Services and Corporate Director Resources and Treasurer 
to the Joint Committee which set out details of income and expenditure in the 
period 1 April 2017 to 31 December 2017, together with the forecast outturn 
position for 2017/18, highlighting areas of over / underspend against the revenue 
budgets at a service expenditure analysis level.
The report further detailed the funds and reserves of the Joint Committee at 1 April 
2017 and forecast outturn position at 31 March 2018, taking into account the 
provisional financial outturn (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Principal Accountant explained that the updated projected outturn showed a 
surplus (before transfers to reserves and distribution of surpluses to the partner 
authorities) of £678,072 against a budgeted surplus of £610,165, (£67,906) more 
than the budgeted position.  Details of the significant variances were detailed in the 
report.  It was further reported that an increase in income of (£57,850) from the 
2017/18 budgeted position was included within the updated outturn projections and 
was mainly as a result of additional cremations undertaken during the year.

The Principal Accountant went on to advise that, in relation to the capital budget, 
following a survey, cremator 3 was found not to require a relining and works to the 
car park had also resulted in an underspend.  Members noted the retained reserves 
at 31 March 2018 were forecast to be £1,180,588, along with a General Reserve of 
£467,550, giving a forecast total reserves and balances position of £1,648,138 at 
the year end. 

Town Councillor I Machin noted another crematorium was being built and asked as 
regards the lead in time for this facility being operational.  The Principal Accountant 
noted a planning permission had been granted for a facility at Castle Eden, and the 
Bereavement Services Manager noted potentially around a year to be up and 
running.

Resolved:

That the April to December 2017 revenue spend financial monitoring report and 
associated provisional outturn position at 31 March 2018, including the projected 
year end position with regards to the reserves and balances of the Joint Committee 
be noted.

6 Provision of Support Services 2018/19 

The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director 
Regeneration and Local Services and Corporate Director Resources and Treasurer 
to the Joint Committee which outlined the propose Service Level Agreement (SLA) 
for Support Service provision by Durham County Council to the Central Durham 
Crematorium Joint Committee for the period April 2018 to March 2019 (for copy see 
file of Minutes).

Page 6



The Chairman noted the report, at Appendix 1, set out that under “risk” that many 
tasks needed to be completed within statutory timescales and in line with changing 
legislation.

Resolved:

That the Service Level Agreement attached at Appendix 2 (including relevant 
schedule) for the year 2018/19 be approved.

7 Fees and Charges 2018/19 

The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director 
Regeneration and Local Services and Corporate Director Resources and Treasurer 
to the Joint Committee which set out details of the proposed fees and charges for 
Durham Crematorium for 2018/19 (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Principal Account
[...]
pdate relating to performance and other operational 
matters.

Performance Update - Number of Cremations
2. The table below provides details of the number of cremations for the period 1 

January to 31 March 2018 inclusive, with comparative data in the same period 
last year:

2016/17 2017/18 Change
January 238 + 0* 256 + 1* +18 + 1*
February 218 + 1* 211 + 2* -   7 + 1*
March 220 + 3* 204 + 2* - 16 - 1*
TOTAL 676 + 4* 671 + 5* - 5 + 1*

   * = Non-Viable Foetus (NVF)      ** = Stillborns (STs)          *** = Body parts

3. The full profile of where families came from can be seen in Appendix 2. In 
summary 213 came from Durham, 35 came from Spennymoor and 423 from 
other areas. There were 5 NVF cremations undertaken in the period 
compared to 4 in the comparable period last year, which is a increase of 1 
NVF and a slight decrease of 5 cremations year on year.
 

4. The total number of cremations in 2017/18 was 2,294 compared with 2,324 in      
2016/17, a decrease of 30 cremations year on year.

5. The 2017/18 budget was set at a prudent assumption of 2,200 cremations 
during the year. The actual number of cremations undertaken was therefore 
94 more than the budget position. This is reflected in an over achievement of 
cremation fee income of £50,579 in year, which is included in the budgetary 
control report.

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



6. The table below shows the comparative figures for the previous eight financial 
years:

Year Cremations
2010/11 2,282
2011/12 2,205
2012/13 2,379
2013/14 2,227
2014/15 2,287
2015/16 2,247
2016/17 2,324
2017/18 2,294

8 Year Average 2,280

Memorials

7. The table below outlines the number and value of the memorials sold in the 
period January to March 2018 compared to the same period last year. 

(Jan-March) 2016/17 (Jan-March) 2017/18
Number               £ Number               £

Vase Blocks      3                 1,420      2                 1,294
Large Plaques    17                 7,654    14                 5,958
Small Plaques      1                 1,307      4                 1,044
Niche      0                        0      1                    122
Renewal    26                 3,463    20                 3,101
Seat      0                        0      0                        0
Total    47               13,844    41               11,519

8. In overall terms the number and value of memorials sold of 41 / £11,519, 
compared to 47 / £13,844 in the same period last year shows a decrease of 6 
memorials sold and £2,325 in terms of income compared to the same period 
last year. 

Operational Matters

Staffing matters

9. A member of staff has applied to take up flexible working, which means that 
they will reduce their hours by one day a week. Another member of staff has 
also indicated that they wish to reduce their hours by one day a week.

10. It is therefore proposed that the Joint Committee consider covering the 
shortfall on these posts by creating either a 2 day a week part time position or 
an apprentice post. Both of these options could be funded from within existing 
budgets.

Page 10



Cremation Costs

11. Members may recall when the 2018/19 fees and charges report was approved 
at the last meeting, an item was raised about the £9.00 charge for NVF 
cremations, compared to a child up to 16 years being free of charge. This 
charge has been in place for a number of years, when the cremations were 
organised by the hospital, but this has now been taken over by the funeral 
directors.

12. In total there have only been 12 NVF cremations in 2017/18 which equates to  
£108 income so it is proposed to amend this charge to a nil cost with 
immediate effect.

Cremation & Burial Conference & Exhibition 2018

13. As in previous years,the necessary arrangements will be made for 
representation at the Joint Conference of the Federation of Burial and 
Cremation Authorities and the Cremation Society of Great Britain, which is to 
be held at the Hilton Newcastle, Gateshead from Monday 11 to Wednesday 
13 June 2018.

Recycling of Metals Scheme

14. The Crematorium has received a cheque relating to the recycling of metals 
from the Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium Management to the sum of 
£5,000 for Marie Curie.

 
15. Arrangements are to be made for the cheque to be presented to Marie Curie 

by the Committee Chair, Vice Chair and the Bereavement Services Manager.

16. Additional funds from the recycling of metal scheme collection in 2017 has 
resulted in an extra round of nominations being requested to distribute these 
funds.

17. Members may recall at the last meeting that we were nearing the end of the 
current list of nominations and attached at Appendix 3 is the list of those 
previously nominated along with future nominations. Members are asked for 
any additional charities they wish to be included in the nomination list, 
however these need to be bereavement related.

Recommendations:

18. It is recommended that Members of the Central Durham Joint Committee:

(i) Note the current performance of the crematorium.
(ii) Discuss and agree the backfilling of the two posts.
(iii) Agree to the change in NVF cremation charge from £9 to Nil.
(iv) Note the attendance at the Joint Conference of the Federation of Burial 

& Cremation Authorities.
(v) Note the distribution of recycling income to the respective charity and 

agree the future charity nominations.

Contact: Graham Harrison, Bereavement Services Manager
Tel: 03000 265 606 E-mail: graham.harrison@durham.gov.uk

Page 11



Appendix 1:  Implications

Finance 
As identified in the report with regards to the position of the income.

Staffing 
As identified in the report. 

Risk 
There are no risk implications associated with this report.

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty
There are no Equality and Diversity implications associated with this report.

Accommodation
The development project will improve customer and staff accommodation.

Crime and Disorder
There are no Crime and Di
[...]
rium:

Phase 3 Redevelopment Works

Base 
Budget                   
2017/18

£

Revised 
Budget 
2017/18

£

Year to 
Date 

Actual       
April - Mar           

£

Forecast 
Outturn 
2017/18

£

Variance 
to 

Revised 
Budget
Over/ 

(Under)         
£

Tarmac Roads and car park bays 0 38,850 0 0 (38,850)
Carry out relining of cremators x 1 31,800 31,800 20,045 20,045 (11,755)
Carry out creation of staff car 
parking area 0 27,030 1,476 1,476 (25,554)
Total 31,800 65,880 21,521 21,521 (76,159)

Page 21



The cost of the Redevelopment Works is being financed from the Major Capital 
Works and Cremator Reline Earmarked Reserves. The outturn shows a forecast 
underspend of (£76,159) and the main reasons for this are identified below:

 The tarmacing of the roads and car park bays has been delayed due to bad 
weather over the last few months and work only being able to take place on a 
weekend. This will now be completed in 2018/19, resuling in an underspend 
of (£38,850) which will be carried forward into the 2018/19 capital budget.

 A full relining of cremator 3 is not yet required following a survey and it was 
instead repaired, resulting in an underspend of (£11,755)

 The staff car parking area development commenced in 2016/17 and the final 
account in the current year resulted in a significant underspend of (£25,554).

 
 10. Earmarked Reserves

Contributions to the earmarked reserves are forecast as £62,656 more than 
originally budgeted, due mainly to the additional cremations carried out throughout 
the year.

In line with the CDCJC Reserve Policy to maintain a General Reserve of 30% of the 
income budget, a transfer to the General Reserve of £2,325 is required. This results 
in a net transfer from the Major Capital Works Reserve of £194,087.

The retained reserves of the CDCJC at 31 March 2017 are forecast to be £1,201,864 
along with a General Reserve of £467,550, giving a forecast total reserves and 
balances position of £1,669,414 at the year end.

Recom
[...]
tandards 

(PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application note for the Chief Internal 
Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager to deliver an annual audit opinion and a 
report that can be used by the Committee to inform its Annual Governance 
Statement. 

 
3. The Annual Internal Audit Opinion makes conclusions on the overall adequacy and 

effectiveness of the Committees Framework of Governance, Risk Management and 
Control. 

 
4. Based on the work undertaken, the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud 

Manager is able to provide a Substantial overall assurance opinion on the 
adequacy and effectiveness of internal control operating across the Joint Committee 
in 2017/18.  This opinion ranking provides assurance that there is a sound system 
of control in operation and there are no significant control weaknesses that warrant 
inclusion in the 2017/18 Annual Governance Statement. 

 
Recommendation 
 
5. Members note the content of the Annual Internal Audit Report and the overall 

‘Substantial’ opinion provided on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s 
control environment for 2017/18. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Contact:  Paul Bradley Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager, DCC 
Tel:  03000 269 645  

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



 
 

 
Appendix 1:  Implications 
 
Finance 

The broad programme of work undertaken by Internal Audit supports the Joint 
Committee in maintaining safe and efficient arrangements for the proper administration 
of its financial affairs. 

Staffing 
 
None 
 
Risk 
 
There are no direct risk implications arising for the Joint Committee as a result of this 
report, although we aim through our planning arrangements to review the adequacy 
and effectiveness of the risk management arrangements in place. 
 
Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
None 
 
Accommodation 
 
None 
 
Crime and disorder 
 
None 
 
Human rights 
 
None 
 
Consultation 
 
None 
 
Procurement 
 
None 
 
Disability issues 
 
None 
 
Legal Implications 
 
Compliance with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 

 

Page 34



 

CONFIDENTIAL 
 
This report is confidential and has been prepared solely for use by officers named on the distribution list and, if requested, the 
County Council’s External Auditor and its Audit Committee to meet legal and professional obligations.   It would therefore not be 
appropriate for this report  or extracts from it to be made available to third parties and it must not be used in response to FOI or 
data protection enquiries without the written consent of the Chief Internal Auditor. We accept no responsibility to any third party 
who may receive this report, in whole or in part, for any reliance that they may place on it. 

 
 

Appendix 2 
 
 

 

 
   
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
CENTRAL DURHAM CREMATORIUM 

JOINT COMMITTEE  
 

INTERNAL AUDIT 
ANNUAL REPORT 

2017/18 

Page 35



 
 

 
LIST OF CONTENTS 
 
 Paragraph 
Introduction 1-3 
Service Provided and Audit Methodology 4-8 
Summary of Work Carried Out 9-15 
Quality Assurance Framework 16-23 
Audit Opinion Statement 24-27 
 
 

 
Appendix:  
  
Appendix 3 Internal Audit Report Central Durham Crematorium 2017/18 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 36



 

Introduction 
 
1. This report summarises the work carried out by Durham County Council 

Internal Audit and Risk Service during 2017/18, as part of the three year 
Service Level Agreement covering the provision of Internal Audit Services up to 
31 March 2020. 

2. All Internal Audit work carried out in 2017/18 was in accordance with proper 
internal audit practices as described within the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (PSIAS) that came into effect from 01 April 2013 and revised from 
01 April 2017. 

3. This report fulfils the requirements of PSIAS and the CIPFA Local Government 
Application note for the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager to 
deliver an annual audit opinion and a report that can be used by the Committee 
to info
[...]
ew of the Central Durham Crematorium undertaken during 
the year 

o Follow up action on audit recommendations 
o Any significant recommendations not accepted by management and the 

consequent risk 
o The effects of any significant changes in the Crematorium’s systems 
o Matters arising from previous reports to the Joint Committee 
o Any limitations which may have been placed on the scope of internal 

audit’s annual review 
o The extent to which resource constraints may impinge on internal audit’s 

ability to meet the full audit needs of the Joint Committee 
o The outcomes of the audit quality assurance process 
o Consideration of a number of other sources of assurance available 

 
27. Based on the work undertaken, the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud 

Manager is able to provide a Substantial overall assurance opinion on the 
adequacy and effectiveness of internal control operating across the Joint 
Committee in 2017/18.  This opinion ranking provides assurance that there is a 
sound system of control with no material weaknesses.  Consequently, there are 
no significant issues that warrant inclusion in the 2017/18 Annual Governance 
Statement. 

Page 40



 

CONFIDENTIAL 
 
This report is confidential and has been prepared solely for use by officers named on the distribution list and, if requested, the 
County Council’s External Auditor and its Audit Committee to meet legal and professional obligations.   It would therefore not be 
appropriate for this report or extracts from it to be made available to third parties and it must not be used in response to FOI or 
data protection enquiries without the written consent of the Chief Internal Auditor. We accept no responsibility to any third party 
who may receive this report, in whole or in part, for any reliance that they may place on it. 

Appendix 3  

 
 

 
 

 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 
 
 

Durham Crematorium 
(Ref No: 13580/2018) 

 
 

Final Report  
 
 
 

Assurance Opinion: Substantial  
Prepar
[...]
ncial Monitoring Report 2017/18 - Provisional Outturn as at 31/03/2018:
	6 Risk Register 2017/18 - Update:
	7 Annual Internal Audit Report 2017/18:



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

CENTRAL DURHAM CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE

At a Meeting of Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee held in Committee 
Room 1A - County Hall, Durham on Wednesday 25 April 2018 at 2.00 pm

Present:

Councillor L Maddison (Chairman)

Durham County Council:
Councillors D Bell, D Brown, P Jopling, S Quinn, J Shuttleworth and K Thompson

Spennymoor Town Council:
Town Councillors G Darkes and I Machin

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from J Chaplow, H Liddle, M McGaun, 
M McKeon and J Stephenson.

Councillor J Shuttleworth noted his apologies for missing a number of meetings.
Councillor K Thompson noted thanks to the Bereavement Services Manager, 
Graham Harrison for his attendance at an event at Spennymoor Town Council.

2 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record and were signed and initialled by the Chairman.

3 Declarations of Interest 

There were no Declarations of Interest.

4 Quarterly Performance and Operational Report 

The Bereavement Services Manager asked Members to note the performance 
figures from January 2018 to March 2018 and the comparison to the same period 
for 2017, highlighting that there was a net decrease of 5 cremations.  It was noted 
there was a total of 671 for the three month period with the January to March 2018 
profile breakdown showing 213 from Durham, 35 from Spennymoor and 423 from 
outside of the area.
  



Councillors were asked to note that the figure for the total number of cremations to 
31 March 2018 was 2,294, compared to a prudent budget assumption of 2,200 
cremations, representing an over-achievement in cremation fee income of £50,579.  
Members noted comparative figures for the previous eight financial years, noting an 
eight year average of 2,280 cremations.    

The Bereavement Services Manager asked Members to note the number of 
memorials sold in comparison to the same period the previous year, a decrease of 
£2,325 in value terms.

The Joint Committee noted that a member of staff had applied for flexible working, 
which meant that they would reduce their hours by one day a week.  It was added 
that another member of staff had also applied to reduce their hours by one day a 
week.  The Bereavement Services Manager noted that it was therefore proposed 
that the Joint Committee consider covering the shortfall by creating either a 2 day a 
week part-time position or an apprentice post, with both options being able to be 
funded from existing budgets.

Councillors were asked to recall the 2018/19 Fees and Charges being approved at 
the last meeting of the Joint Committee, with an item being raised in terms of the 
£9.00 charge for Non-Viable Foetus (NVF), whereas children up to 16 years of age 
were free.  It was added that this had historically been as cremations were 
organised via hospitals, though it was noted now this was via funeral directors.  
Members noted the low income generated from the NVF cremations and that it was 
proposed that the cost was amended to a nil cost with immediate effect.

The Bereavement Services Manager explained the necessary arrangements would 
be made as regards representation at the Joint Conference of the Federation of 
Burial and Cremation Authorities and the Cremation Society of Great Britain, to be 
held at the Hilton Newcastle/Gateshead from Monday 11 to Wednesday 13 June 
2018.

The Bereavement Services Manager informed Members that the Recycling of 
Metals Scheme had generated a sum of £5,000 for Marie Curie and that 
arrangements had been made in respect of the cheque being presented to the 
charity.  Members were reminded that at the last Committee it was noted that the 
current list of charity nominations was reaching its end and Members were asked to 
agree the list of charities and for any additional charities they wished to be included, 
noting that they needed to be bereavement related.

Councillor J Shuttleworth noted he felt it would be preferable to have an apprentice 
and that full-time was preferable to part-time, Members agreed.

Town Councillor I Machin asked if there would be feedback from the Annual 
Conference in June.  The Bereavement Services Manager confirmed this would be 
provided by him at the next meeting and asked for any nominations for additional 
charities.  Councillor J Shuttleworth noted he felt the Great North Air Ambulance 
would be a worthy charity, Members agreed. 



Resolved:

(i) That the current performance of the Crematorium be noted.
(ii) That an apprentice position be created to backfill the two posts.
(iii) That the change in NVF cremation charge from £9 to nil be agreed. 
(iv) That the attendance at the Burial and Cremation Conference be noted.
(v) That the distribution of recycling income to the respective charity be noted 

and nomination of the Great North Air Ambulance be agreed. 

Councillor S Quinn entered the meeting at 2.10pm

5 Financial Monitoring Report 2017/18 - Provisional Outturn as at 31/03/2018 

The Principal Accountant, Ed Thompson referred Members to the Financial 
Monitoring Report, with the provisional outturn as at 31 March 2018 (for copy see 
file of minutes).

The Joint Committee noted that the updated projected revenue outturn was 
showing a surplus, of £663,073 against a budgeted surplus of £610,165.  It was 
noted that the major variances were set out within the report.

Members noted that in terms of the capital programme, this was reported as being 
£76,159 under budget, with the underspends being attributed to a delay in the 
tarmacking of the roads and car park bays and staff car parking and cremator 
relining that was not required.  It was noted those outstanding items would be 
carried forward into the 2018/19 Capital Budget.  

Members noted a projected total reserve of £1,669,414 at the year-end, giving a 
strong financial position.

Resolved:

That the April 2017 to March 2018 Revenue Spend Financial Monitoring Report and 
associated Provision Outturn position at 31 March 2018 be noted.

6 Risk Register 2017/18 - Update 

The Principal Accountant asked Members to note the Risk Register Update 
2017/18 update report, the Joint Committee considering updates on a 6 monthly 
basis.  Members recalled that the report set out Strategic Risks and Operational 
Risks with risks regularly reviewed by the DCC Risk Management Team and the 
Bereavement Services Manager.  It was added that, as noted at the last meeting of 
the Joint Committee, the Town Clerk had joined the Bereavement Services 
Manager and DCC Risk Management Team.  



It was noted that there had been no net change in the evaluation, with issues raised 
during the review included GDPR, privacy notes and staff training.  Members noted 
that fireproof doors had been installed and were referred to the full list at 
Appendices 4 and 5.  

Councillor I Machin noted that the approach seemed very good and was set out 
clearly.

Resolved:

That the Members of the Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee note the 
content of the report and the updated position.

7 Annual Internal Audit Report 2017/18 

The Audit and Fraud Manager, Stephen Carter referred Members to the Annual 
Internal Audit Report 2017/18 (for copy see file of minutes).

The Audit and Fraud Manager reminded the Joint Committee that the Annual 
Internal Audit Report fulfilled the requirements of Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards and CIPFA Local Government Application note for the Chief Internal 
Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager to deliver an annual audit opinion. 

Members were informed that the report looked at the Joint Committee’s systems of 
governance, risk management and internal control and that, from the work 
undertaken, the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager was able to 
provide a “Substantial” overall assurance opinion of the adequacy and effectiveness 
of internal control operating across the Joint Committee in 2017/18.  Members were 
reminded that “Substantial” was the highest level of assurance rating.

The Audit and Fraud Manager noted that the appendices to the report set out the 
work undertaken by Internal Audit and that there had been no significant control 
weaknesses that warranted inclusion in the 2017/18 Annual Governance 
Statement.  Members were referred to good practice and three recommendations in 
terms of the: donation box; book of remembrance; and documentation and storage 
space.

The Chairman noted it was an excellent report and thanked the Officers for their 
hard work in once again obtaining a substantial assurance.

Resolved:

That the content of the Annual Internal Audit Report and the overall “Substantial” 
opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Joint Committee’s control 
environment for 2017/18 be noted.


